

Case No. 08-10092

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT**

**DAVID WALLACE CROFT; SHANNON KRISTINE CROFT, as Parents
and Next Friend of minor Children**

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, Rick Perry

Defendants – Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

APPELLANT’S REPLY TO PERY’S RESPONSE BRIEF

Filed By:

W. Dean Cook
Texas Bar No. 24036393
PO BOX 260159
Plano, Texas 75026
214-336-7440 (phone)
972-767-3920 (fax)
dean@deancook.net
**ATTORNEY IN CHARGE FOR
APPELLANTS**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. The Clearly Erroneous Standard Is Not the Proper Standard of Review.....1

II. Van Orden v. Perry Was a Mere Plurality Opinion Whose Holding
Should Be Interpreted Narrowly.....4

III. The Crofts Have Standing.....6

IV. Perry Has Mischaracterized Croft’s Proposed Analytical Framework
for Moment of Silence Statutes.....7

V. The Texas Moment of Silence Statute Is Not Patriotic or
Contemplative.....9

VI. The Slippery Slope to Theocracy.....10

VII. Conclusion.....19

Certificate of Service.....21

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements,
and Type Style Requirements.....22

Table of Authorities

Blackburn v. State of Alabama, 361 U.S. 199(1960).....3

Brookhart v. Janis, 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....3

Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd., 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007).....6

Drope v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....3

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....6

Edwards v. South Carolina, 372 U.S. 229(1963).....3

Elrod v. Burns, 427 US 347 (1976).....6, 7

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....6

Fortin v. Darlington Little League, Inc., 514 F2d 344(1st Cir. 1975).....3

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....5

Guzick v. Drebus 431 F.2d 594(6th Cir. 1970).....2

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist., 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....6

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....7

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 US 668 (1984).....1

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1976).....5

May v. Cooperman, 780 F.2d 240 (3rd Cir. 1985).....1, 3, 4

School District of Abington v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....10, 12, 13

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....6

Texas Education Code Section 25.901.....8

Texas Education Code, Section 25.094.....18

United States v. Baker, 364 F.2d 107 (3rd Cir. 1966).....3

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....4, 5

Watts v. Indiana, 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....1, 2, 3
